

No. 11-613

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COUNTY OF ERIE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VIKKI CASH,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION**

---

JEFFREY A. MEYER  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

EUGENE B. NATHANSON  
*30 Vesey Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 608-6771*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. The Rape Of Respondent.....	5
C. The Evidence Of Petitioner’s Deliberate Indifference To The Risk Of Sexual Assaults Against Female Detainees .....	6
1. Prohibitions Against Sexual Assault Of Detainees .....	7
2. Prior Incidents Of Sexual Abuse. ....	8
3. The Unrebutted Expert Testimony .....	11
D. Proceedings Below .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	20
A. The Decision Below Constitutes A Factbound Application Of Settled Law That Will Have No Future Impact On Prison Operations.....	20
1. The Decision Below Does Not Impose Single-Incident Liability. ....	21
2. The Decision Below Does Not Mandate Same-Sex Supervision.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
3. Any Possible Prospective Effect Of The Decision Below Will Be Eliminated By The Federal Regulations Issued Under The Prison Rape Elimination Act. ....	23
B. There Is No Conflict Among The Courts Of Appeals.....	26
C. The Decision Below Accords Fully With This Court’s Precedents Regarding Municipal Liability Under Section 1983. ....	29
1. A Reasonable Jury Could Find That Petitioner Had Notice Of The Risk Of Sexual Assault Of Female Inmates.....	30
2. A Reasonable Jury Could Find That Petitioner’s Failure To Respond To The Known Risk Constituted Deliberate Indifference .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Andrews v. Fowler</i> , 98 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	29
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	27
<i>Hovater v. Robinson</i> , 1 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 1993).....	26, 27
<i>Lewis v. Pugh</i> , 289 Fed. Appx. 767 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	27, 28
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	13, 21, 27
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	21
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	27
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	30
<b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 15601 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 15602 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 15607(a)(1) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 15607(c) .....	4
Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-79, 117 Stat. 972 (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 15601-15609).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	14
N.Y. Penal Law § 130.05(3)(e)-(f).....	7, 30
N.Y. Penal Law § 130.25.....	7, 30
N.Y. Penal Law § 130.60.....	7, 30
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Jail Management Division, Erie County Sheriff's Office, <a href="http://www2.erie.gov/sheriff/index.php?q=jail-management-division">http://www2.erie.gov/ sheriff/index.php?q=jail-management- division</a> (last accessed on Feb. 12, 2012).....	4
Nat'l Prison Rape Elimination Comm'n, Rep. (June 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/226680.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/226680.pdf</a> .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Nat'l Standards to Prevent, Detect, and Respond to Prison Rape, 76 Fed. Reg. 6248 (proposed Feb. 3, 2011) (to be codified at 28 C.F.R. pt. 115) .....	4, 24, 25
National Standards To Prevent, Detect, and Respond to Prison Rape, Docket Folder Summary, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.regulations.gov/#!docketDetail;pp=10;po=10;D=DOJ-OAG-2011-0002">http://www.regulations.gov/#!docketDetail;pp=10;po=10;D=DOJ-OAG-2011-0002</a> .....	26
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Justice Department Releases Proposed Rule in Accordance with the Prison Rape Elimination Act (Jan. 24, 2011), available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/January/11-ag-098.html">http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/January/11-ag-098.html</a> .....	5
